accounting based on the principle that subscriptions are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. The effect of the
change in accounting principle are summarized in the "Restatement - GASB 96 Implementation" column below.

During the fiscal year 2024, the 2024 Certificates of Obligation Fund met the quantitative threshold which requires the
fund to be reported as a major fund. The effect of the change within the reporting enity is summarized in the "Change from
Non-major to Major Fund" column below.

During the fiscal year 2024, the County reduced capital assets. The effect of the correction is summarized in the
"Restatement - Capital Assets" column below.

During the fiscal year 2024, the County reduced the liabilities for compensated absences in the governmental funds due to
the compensated absences not being matured (i.e., due and payable). The effect of the change within the financial reporting
entity is summarized in the "Adjustment - Compensated Absences" column below.

Net
Position/fund

balance
09/30/2023 as

previously
presented

Restatement -
GASB 96

Implementation

Change from
Non-major to
Major Fund

Restatement -
Capital Assets

Adjustment -
Compensated

Absences

Net position/fund
balance

09/30/2023 as
restated/adjusted

GOVERNMENT-WIDE
Governmental activities $ 167,122,963 $ 518,491 $ - $ (426,885) $ - $ 167,214,569
Business-type activities 61,500,939 - - - - 61,500,939

Total Government-Wide 228,623,902 518,491 - (426,885) - 228,715,508
GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS
General Fund 37,864,473 - - - 1,613,820 39,478,293
Special Road & Bridge Fund 15,681,324 - - - 148,091 15,829,415
I&S Limited Tax Rev Bonds

Fund 1,404,658 - - - - 1,404,658
2024 Certificates of Obligation - - (1,227,717) - - (1,227,717)
American Rescue Plan Act Fund 3,034,234 - - - - 3,034,234
Non-Major Funds 55,331,361 - 1,227,717 - 21,256 56,580,334

Total Governmental Funds $ 113,316,050 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,783,167 $ 115,099,217

112

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

Janett.Monsivais
Line

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

[…]

Transfers (out) -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 37,957,990   1,227,717   2,495,799   3,723,516   34,234,474

Net change in fund balance -   (1,227,717)   24,091,640   22,863,923   22,863,923

Fund balance - beginning of year, as previously presented -   -   (1,227,717)   -   -
Adjustments -   -   -   -   -
Fund balance - beginning of year, as adjusted -   -   (1,227,717)   -   -

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   (1,227,717)$   22,863,923$   22,863,923$   22,863,923$

CAMERON COUNTY, TEXAS
REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED WITH BUDGET

BUDGET AND ACTUAL
2024 CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

147

BUDGET
 PRIOR YEAR(s)

ACTUAL
 CURRENT

YEAR ACTUAL

 CUMULATIVE
THROUGH

9/30/2024 VARIANCE

Revenues
Intergovernmental 82,194,452$   42,950,804$   6,369,833$   49,320,637$   (32,873,815)$
OCA ARPA 505,000   56,116   248,848   304,964   (200,036)
Other 2,992,420   3,060,234   2,246,213   5,306,447   2,314,027

TOTAL REVENUES 85,691,872   46,067,154   8,864,894   54,932,048   (30,759,824)

Other Financing Sources
Transfers in -   560   -   560   560

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES -   560   -   560   560

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 85,691,872 46,067,714 8,864,894 54,932,608 (30,759,264)

Expenditures
General Government

Highway Infrastructure 4,000,000$   -$   1,000,000$   1,000,000$   3,000,000$
Real Property Improvements 5,791,745   51,900   3,506,422   3,558,322   2,233,423
Contributions to other entities 16,231,238   13,354,115   2,726,046   16,080,161   151,077
Broadband Infrastructure 178,164   178,164   -   178,164   -
Premium Pay 6,137,604   6,137,600   -   6,137,600   4
Inmate Meals 3,564,712   3,557,546   -   3,557,546   7,166
Equipment -   -   -   -   -
General Administration 7,559,917   690,937   273,005   963,942   6,595,975
Health 1,065,801   1,007,612   -   1,007,612   58,189
Community Parks 20,710,080   15,878   3,255   19,133   20,690,947
Consolidated Precincts 3,748,458   1,714,781   -   1,714,781   2,033,677
Data Processing 4,850,826   4,642,730   91,515   4,734,245   116,581
SBA 504 Program 304,920   161,609   94,848   256,457   48,463
Public Health Projects 2,000,000   -   176,487   176,487   1,823,513
Other 87,297   100,175   -   100,175   (12,878)
Elections 916,966   916,965   4,338   921,303   (4,337)

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 77,147,728   32,530,012   7,875,916   40,405,928   36,741,800

Law Enforcement and Public Safety
Youth Divert Court 400,000   168,682   169,079   337,761   62,239
OCA ARPA 505,000   52,216   248,848   301,064   203,936

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AND PUBLIC SAFETY 905,000   220,898   417,927   638,825   266,175

Other Financing Uses
Transfers out 7,639,144   10,282,570   1,204,021   11,486,591   3,847,447

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 7,639,144   10,282,570   1,204,021   11,486,591   3,847,447

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 85,691,872   43,033,480   9,497,864   52,531,344   40,855,422

Net change in fund balance -   3,034,234   (632,970)   2,401,264   2,401,264

Fund balance - beginning of year, as previously presented -   -   3,034,234   -   -
Adjustments -   -   -   -   -
Fund balance - beginning of year, as adjusted -   -   3,034,234   -   -

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   3,034,234$   2,401,264$   2,401,264$   2,401,264$

[…]

-   -   -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -   -   -

Excess of Revenues over (Under) Expenditures -   69,492   69,492

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in -   -   -
Transfers (out) -   -   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -   -   -

Net change in fund balance -   69,492   69,492

Fund balance - beginning of year, as previously presented 163,034   163,034   -
Adjustments -   -   -
Fund balance - beginning of year, as adjusted 163,034   163,034   -

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 163,034$   232,526$   69,492$

CAMERON COUNTY, TEXAS
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL
LATERAL ROAD FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

158

BUDGET
 CURRENT YEAR

ACTUAL VARIANCE
REVENUES

Charges for services 180,000$   214,953$   34,953$
Interest income 1,500   1,043   (457)

TOTAL REVENUES 181,500   215,996   34,496

EXPENDITURES
Law library 187,716   191,680   (3,964)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 187,716   191,680   (3,964)

Excess of Revenues over (Under) Expenditures (6,216)   24,316   30,532

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in -   -   -
Transfers (out) -   -   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -   -   -

Net change in fund balance (6,216)   24,316   30,532

Fund balance - beginning of year, as previously presented 6,216   200,498   194,282
Adjustments -   3,600   3,600
Fund balance - beginning of year, as adjusted 6,216   204,098   197,882

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   228,414$   228,414$

CAMERON COUNTY, TEXAS
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL
LAW LIBRARY

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

159

BUDGET
 PRIOR YEAR(s)

ACTUAL
 CURRENT

YEAR ACTUAL

 CUMULATIVE
THROUGH

9/30/2024 VARIANCE
REVENUES

Voter Registration / Elections 197,481$   -$   430,912$   430,912$   233,431$
Elections - Los Fresnos CISD 49,522   -   49,522   49,522   -